
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2024

No. 26

MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY J. AMBRIDGE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County
(Cathleen M. Vitale, Judge)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS**

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

JULIA DOYLE
Attorney No. 8112010024
DANIEL M. KOBRIN
Attorney No. 112140138
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jdoyle@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7291
(410) 576-6955 (facsimile)

October 8, 2024

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PROCEED WITH DILIGENCE IN PRESSING THEIR BALLOT CHALLENGE.	1
A. Neither <i>Abrams v. Lamone</i> nor <i>Ademiluyi v. Egbuonu</i> Supports Plaintiffs’ Argument That They Diligently Sought Information in Support of Their Ballot Challenge.	1
B. <i>Smigiel v. Franchot</i> and <i>Stop Slots MD 2008 v. State Board of Elections</i> Illustrate How Plaintiffs Should Have Diligently Pressed Their Challenges to Ballot Question F and the Charter Amendment it Proposed.	4
C. Neither the State Board nor the City of Baltimore Prevented the Plaintiffs from Acquiring Information Necessary to Press Their Ballot Challenge.	6
D. The Record Establishes Prejudice to the Electorate, the City, and the State Board.	7
II. ELECTION LAW § 9-203 NEITHER ESTABLISHES QUALIFICATIONS FOR BALLOT QUESTIONS NOR AUTHORIZES THE STATE BOARD TO EDIT A BALLOT QUESTION CERTIFIED TO IT BY A GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY.	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	10
TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 146 (2007)	2, 3
<i>Ademiluyi v. Egbuonu</i> , 466 Md. 80 (2019).....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Ademiluyi v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 458 Md. 1 (2018).....	2
<i>Kelly v. Vote Know Coalition of Md., Inc.</i> , 331 Md. 164 (1993).....	8
<i>Liddy v. Lamone</i> , 398 Md. 233 (2007)	2, 7
<i>Parker v. Board of Election Supervisors</i> , 230 Md. 126 (1962).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 387 Md. 649 (2005)	2
<i>Smigiel v. Franchot</i> , 410 Md. 302 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Stop Slots MD 2008 v. State Board of Elections</i> , 424 Md. 163 (2012)	4, 5, 9
<i>Surratt v. Prince George’s County</i> , 320 Md. 439 (1990).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. art. XVI, § 5(b)	8, 11
-----------------------------------	-------

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 6-208 (LexisNexis 2023).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(b) (LexisNexis 2023)	8
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(c) (LexisNexis 2023)	5, 9
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103(c)(1) (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-203 (LexisNexis 2023).....	9
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207 (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-207(a)(1)(i) (LexisNexis 2023).....	5
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202 (LexisNexis 2023).....	2, 5
